

No. 08-645

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY MARK CAMERON ABBOTT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JACQUELYN VAYE ABBOTT,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE S&W  
INTERNATIONAL CHILDFIND PROGRAM,  
THE MASSACHUSETTS SOCIETY FOR THE  
PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO CHILDREN,  
JUSTICE FOR CHILDREN, PATHWAYS FOR  
CHILDREN, CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER OF  
LOS ANGELES, AND EMERGE,  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

—◆—  
BARRY S. POLLACK  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAURA A. STEINBERG  
KEVIN COLMEY  
NICHOLAS M. O'DONNELL  
JOSHUA L. SOLOMON  
LINDSAY BARNA  
SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP  
One Post Office Square  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 338-2800

FRANKLIN B. VELIE  
GRETCHEN S. SILVER  
SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10104  
(212) 660-3000

September 21, 2009

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY TREATING THE ISSUE OF WHETHER <i>NE EXEAT</i> RIGHTS CONSTITUTE “RIGHTS OF CUSTODY,” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE HAGUE CONVEN- TION, AS A PURE CATEGORICAL ISSUE OF LAW, RATHER THAN AS A CASE- SPECIFIC MIXED QUESTION OF FACT AND LAW.....	7
A. While Hague Convention Cases Should Not Entail Full-Blown Custody Battles Regarding Who is the Best Parent, Court Decisions Affecting the Welfare of a Child or Children Require Individual Consideration of the Best Interests of the Particular Child or Children.....	9
1. A Determination of Whether to Defer to Foreign Law Requires Consideration of Whether it Ad- heres to Fundamental Principles and Mores Embodied in Domestic Law, Such as Protection of the Best Interests of Children .....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Convention on the Rights of the Child Requires Consideration of the Best Interests of the Child in All Proceedings Concerning Children ...	13
3. The Fifth Circuit and District Court Failed to Consider the Best Interests of the Child and Whether Chilean Law Adequately Considered the Best Interests of the Child .....	19
B. In the Absence of Justification, Child Abductions Pose Serious Risks to the Development of the Victimized Children .....	20
C. The Meaning of Labels Regarding Parental Rights Can Vary Among Countries, Courts, Cultures, and Families, Thereby Presenting Mixed Questions of Law and Fact .....	25
II. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE PETITIONER MET HIS BURDEN OF TRIGGERING AN INQUIRY BY THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE CENTRAL AUTHORITY OF CHILE FOR ITS OPINION ON THE ISSUE OF RIGHTS OF CUSTODY IN THIS MATTER, UNDER ARTICLE 15 OF THE HAGUE CONVENTION .....	27
A. When a District Court Possesses Discretion, it Cannot Simply Ignore that Discretion .....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Because of the Interests of Abducted Children, the Article 15 Duty Should Be Self-Executing .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 635 (W.D. Tex. 2007) .....	8, 19, 31, 32
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 542 F.3d 1081 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	7-8, 19, 31, 32
<i>Aquamar, S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>In re B. Del C.S.B.</i> , 559 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Bader v. Kramer</i> , 445 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Baker v. Baker, Eccles &amp; Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 394 (1917).....	10
<i>Baxter v. Baxter</i> , 423 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 238 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Cantor v. Cohen</i> , 442 F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Danaipour v. McLarey</i> , 286 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	3, 16, 17
<i>Dennick v. Central Railway Co. of New Jersey</i> , 103 U.S. 11 (1880) .....	10
<i>Diorinou v. Mezitits</i> , 237 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Feder v. Evans-Feder</i> , 63 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 78 F.3d 1060 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Furnes v. Reeves</i> , 362 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	30, 31
<i>Griffin v. Griffin</i> , 327 U.S. 220 (1946) .....	10
<i>Hoyt v. Sprague</i> , 103 U.S. 613 (1881) .....	10
<i>Kufner v. Kufner</i> , 519 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005) .....	10
<i>Muhlenkamp v. Blizzard</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (E.D. Wash. 2007).....	33
<i>National Exchange Bank v. Wiley</i> , 195 U.S. 257 (1904).....	10
<i>Norden-Powers v. Beveridge</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 634 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	29, 33
<i>Ohlander v. Larson</i> , 114 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	18, 31
<i>Old Wayne Mutual Life Association v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907) .....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	14
<i>Silverman v. Silverman</i> , 338 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	28, 29
<i>Simcox v. Simcox</i> , 511 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Sorenson v. Sorenson</i> , No. 07-4720 (MJD/AJB), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21778 (D. Minn. Mar. 19, 2008) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	15
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	15
<i>Walsh v. Walsh</i> , 221 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Whallon v. Lynn</i> , 230 F.3d 450 (1st Cir. 2000).....	27, 32
<i>Yang v. Tsui</i> , 416 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2005).....	17, 19

## STATE CASES

<i>Streeter v. Executive Jet Management, Inc.</i> , No. X01-02-0179481-S, 2005 WL 4442352 (Conn. Super. Nov. 10, 2005) .....	23, 24
--	--------

## TREATIES &amp; CONVENTIONS

Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, 19 I.L.M. 1501 (1980).....	1, 5, 7, 9, 17-20, 26-34
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, November 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	5, 13, 14, 16, 21
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, S. Exec. Doc. No. 92-1, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (1974).....	14, 16

## FEDERAL STATUTES

International Child Abduction Remedies Act, 42 U.S.C. § 11601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
---	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATE STATUTES

Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction Act .....	12
Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act .....	11, 12
1 ALA. CODE § 30-3B-105 (2009) .....	11
ALASKA STAT. § 25.30.810 (2009) .....	11
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 25-1005 (2009) .....	11
ARK. CODE ANN. § 9-19-105 (2009) .....	11
CAL. FAM. CODE § 3405 (2009) .....	11
COLO. REV. STAT. § 14-13-105 (2005) .....	11
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 46B-115D (2009) .....	11
DEL. CODE TIT. 13, § 1905 (2009) .....	11
D.C. CODE § 16-4601.04 (2009) .....	11
FLA. STAT. § 61.506 (2009) .....	11
GA. CODE ANN. § 19-9-44 (2009) .....	11
HAW. REV. STAT. § 583A-105 (2009) .....	11
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 32-11-105 (2009) .....	11
750 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 36/105 (2009) .....	11
IND. CODE. § 31-21-3 (2009) .....	11
IOWA CODE § 598B.105 (2009) .....	11
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 38-1340 (2008) .....	11
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 403.806 (West 2009) .....	11
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13:1805 (2008) .....	11



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MASS. GEN. LAWS C. 209B, § 14 (2009).....	12
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. TIT. 19-A, § 1735 (2009).....	11
MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW § 9.5-104 (West 2009) .....	11
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 722.1105 (2009) .....	11
MINN. STAT. § 518D.105 (2009).....	11
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-27-105 (2008) .....	11
MO. REV. STAT. § 452.720 (2009) .....	11
MONT. CODE ANN. § 40-7-136 (2007).....	11
NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-1230 (2009) .....	11
NEV. REV. STAT. § 125A.225 (2008).....	11
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 458-A:4 (2009) (Effec- tive December 1, 2010) .....	11
N.J. REV. STAT. § 2A:34-57 (2009) .....	11
N.M. STAT. § 40-10A-105 (2009) .....	11
N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW § 75-D (2009) .....	11
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 50A-105 (2009) .....	11
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-14.1-04 (2008).....	11
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3127.04 (West 2009).....	11
OKLA. STAT. TIT. 43, § 551-105 (2009) .....	11
OR. REV. STAT. § 109.714 (2003) .....	11
23 PA. CONS. STAT. § 5405 (2009).....	11
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 15-14.1-5 (2009) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S.C. CODE ANN. § 20-7-6008 (2009) .....	11
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 26-5B-105 (2009).....	11
TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-6-208 (2009) .....	11
TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. § 152.105 (Vernon 2009).....	11
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B-13-105 (2009).....	11
VA. CODE ANN. § 20-146.4 (2009).....	11
VT. STAT. ANN. TIT. 15, § 1051 (2002) .....	12
WASH. REV. CODE § 26.27.061 (2009) .....	11
W. VA. CODE § 48-20-105 (2009) .....	11
WIS. STAT. § 822.05 (2009) .....	11
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 20-5-205 (2009).....	11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALI, Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Judgments: Analysis and Proposed Federal Statute § 2, Comment <i>d</i> , p. 38 (2005).....	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 98 (1971) .....	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 106 (1969) .....	10
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELA- TIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES §§ 102(2), 102 cmt. b., 415 (1987).....	10, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nancy Faulkner, <i>Parental Child Abduction is Child Abuse</i> (1999-2006), <a href="http://www.prevent-abuse-now.com/unreport.htm">http://www.prevent-abuse-now.com/unreport.htm</a> .....21, 22, 23, 24	
Geoffrey L. Greif, <i>A Parental Report on the Long-Term Consequences for Children of Abduction by the Other Parent</i> , 31 <i>Child Psychology and Human Development</i> 59 (Fall 2000) .....21	
Dorothy S. Huntington, <i>Parental Kidnapping: A New Form of Child Abuse</i> (1982), <a href="http://207.58.181.246/pdf_files/library/Huntington_1982.pdf">http://207.58.181.246/pdf_files/library/Huntington_1982.pdf</a> .....21, 22, 23	
Jamal J. Nasir, <i>The Islamic Law of Personal Status</i> 187 (Graham & Trotman, 2d ed. 1990) ....25, 26	
Elisa Perez-Vera, Explanatory Report on the 1980 Hague Child Abduction Convention: Hague Conference on Private International Law P84, 3 Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth Session 426 (1980), available at <a href="http://hcch.e-vision.nl/upload/expl28.pdf">http://hcch.e-vision.nl/upload/expl28.pdf</a> .....17	
D.C. Rand, <i>The Spectrum of the Parental Alienation Syndrome</i> , <i>Am. Journal of Forensic Psychology</i> , 15-3 (1997) .....22	
Sara E. Reynolds, <i>International Parental Child Abduction: Why We Need To Expand Custody Rights Protected Under The Child Abduction Convention</i> , 44 <i>Fam. Ct. Rev.</i> 464 (July 2006) .....30
